MINUTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BUTLER COUNTY BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS HELD ON APRIL 6, 2010.

Meeting called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Chairman Ken Oldenburger with members John Zimmerman and Karl
Nelson present.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved as read.

Board met with Shawna Lebeck, Community Coordinator, to proclaim the month of April as Child Abuse
Prevention Month.

Pinwheels for Prevention 2010 Child Abuse Prevention Month
“Protecting Children is Everyone’s Business”

Whereas, lowa’s Children are one of the most precious resources in our state and provide the hope for a
brighter tomorrow in lowa;

Whereas, protecting children is everyone’s business and we can promote and support safe, healthy families in
our community through partnering to protect children;

Whereas, child abuse is a community issue and finding solutions depends on involvement and partnerships
among people throughout the community;

Whereas, effective child abuse prevention succeeds because of partnerships created between parents,
practitioners, schools, faith communities, health care organizations, law enforcement agencies, community
leaders, politicians, and the business community;

Whereas, all citizens need to be more aware of child abuse and neglect and its prevention within the
community, and be involved in supporting parents to raise their children in a safe, nurturing society;

Whereas, public awareness regarding child abuse and neglect is encouraged by Prevent Child Abuse lowa,
Together 4 Families and Butler County Visions of Well-Being.

Therefore, |, Ken Oldenburger, Butler County Board of Supervisors Chairperson, do hereby proclaim the month
of April 2010, as Child Abuse Prevention month in Butler County and urge all citizens, community agencies,
religious organizations, medical facilities, and businesses to partner in efforts to prevent child abuse and
neglect, thereby strengthening the communities in which we live.

Board met with Jim Miller to hear his report of dead cows being found in the ditch near his home at 21752
Hickory Avenue. He stated he is very concerned about his water quality. The Board acknowledged his
concerns, and recommended he contact the lowa Department of Natural Resources and the lowa Department
of Agriculture.

Board met with County Engineer John Riherd for the following:

1) After review, it was moved by Nelson, second by Zimmerman to approve the lowa Department of
Transportation FY11 Secondary Road Construction Program and Budget. Motion carried.

Time set for a Public Hearing to consider a Resolution Adopting a Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan for
Butler County. Present were County Engineer John Riherd and David Smesrud, lowa Northland Regional
Council of Governments Community Planner. No written or oral comments were received. Smesrud updated
the Board on progress of cities located within the County in their adoption of the Plan. Upon the close of the
Public Hearing, it was moved by Zimmerman, second by Nelson to approve said Resolution as follows:

RESOLUTION NO. 691

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, OF BUTLER COUNTY, IOWA, ADOPTING A MULTI-
JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN FOR BUTLER COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Butler County, lowa has authorized the development of a Multi-
Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan for the Butler County; and

WHERAS, Butler County, lowa has received funding through the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program; and
WHEREAS, the Multi-durisdictional Hazard Mitigation Planning Committee of the Butler County has participated
in the formulation of said Plan; and has recommended the adoption of said Multi-durisdictional Hazard

Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing has been held in the County Courthouse for the purpose of obtaining citizen input
on the Multi-durisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of Butler County, lowa herewith adopts the
Butler County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan, incorporating into the Plan citizen comment and
future FEMA and IHSEMD recommendations.

UPON Roll Call the vote thereon was as follows:



AYES: Karl Nelson NAYS: None
Ken Oldenburger
John Zimmerman

WHEREUPON the Resolution was declared duly adopted this 6" day of April, 2010.

ATTEST: Holly A. Fokkena, County Auditor

Board continued meeting with County Engineer John Riherd for the following:

2) After review, it was moved by Zimmerman, second by Nelson to approve an Amendment to the lowa
Department of Transportation FY10 Secondary Road Budget. Motion carried.

3) Riherd reviewed a number of County Policies relating to ditch cleaning and shared with the Board a
few recent problems that have arisen. Existing policies reviewed included those concerning ditches,
tile outlets, septic tank outlets, and excessive soil loss. Riherd stated he planned to develop a new
“Work in the Right of Way” policy which would combine the existing policies and bring it back to the
Board for consideration. He indicated he would also like to develop a “Work in the Right of Way” permit.

Treasurer Louise Squires was unavailable.

Board considered an Application by Tack-Barnett American Legion Post 268 for a
Class A Liquor License. Moved by Nelson, second by Zimmerman to approve same. Motion carried.

Board considered Amendment #1 to the SSBG County Contract between Butler County and the lowa
Department of Human Services. Moved by Nelson, second by Zimmerman to approve same. Motion carried.

Jan Loyson, lowa Department of Economic Development, was unavailable.

Board met with Bill Croell, Croell Redi-Mix, to discuss with him their recent request for removal of culverts
placed over an existing low water crossing located on Newell Avenue over the Johnson Creek in Sections 19 &
20 of Albion Township.

Also present were Dennis Mulder, David Freeseman, Robert Kolder, Tim Kolder, Prentice Karsjens, and Joe
Wallbaum.

Croell stated he had followed the proper procedure by having a plan approved by County Engineer Riherd and
had spent a considerable amount of money to now be told he has to remove the improvements.

Riherd stated that Croell had in fact received permission for the improvements and felt, due to that fact, that
Butler County Secondary Roads should remove the improvements at their expense. After removal, the original
Missouri Crossing is to remain in place until such time that the Board finds a different structure necessary and
approves proposed changes.

Croell admitted that the improvements had negatively impacted neighboring lands and agreed that removing
them would be the right thing to do. He expressed appreciation of Secondary Roads offer of removal, but
inquired as to whether or not he could be reimbursed for any of his expenses. Riherd indicated that his request
for reimbursement would be considered. Riherd further indicated that every attempt would be made to have
the improvements removed by May 31, 2010.

Board reviewed Quarterly Reports of the Auditor and Sheriff and ordered placed on file.
Board acknowledged Manure Management Plan Annual Updates for JAART LLC 2 and Dralle
Board reviewed and approved claims on file with the County Auditor from March 17, 2010 to April 6, 2010.

Claims paid from March 3, 2010 to April 6, 2010:

4imprint, Inc.,Tob Prev-Ph 370.26
A Better Image,Misc-Va 356.00
Access Inc.,Mh Exp 11343.68
Accord Architecture,Dsn-Sr 728.75
Aces,Comp Equip-It 10168.42
Adams, Diane Kay,Mige-Ph 100.80
Agility Recovery Solutions,Disaster Rec-It 250.00
Agvantage Fs,Maint-Cc 136.80
Airgas North Central,Suply-Sr 297.22
Allan, Richard C.,Twp Exp 40.00
Allen Memorial Hospital,Mh Exp 2758.90
Alliant Energy,Util-Sr/Cc 140.30
Allison Farmers Feed & Grain,Envir Educ-Cc 54.00
Allison Pharmacy,Sup-Jntr/Sr/Ph/Mh/Jail 282.22
Allison, City Of,Util-Sr/Dhs/Res Ctr/Cthse/Jail 157.82
Aspro,Ptch-Sr 558.93
At&T,Tele -Shf Admin 33.47
Bear Creek Archeology,Arch-Sr 4407.55
Bestest Inc,Mnr Equip-Unif Ptrl 210.00
Bidwell, Katie,Exp-Sr 115.08
Bienemann, Jerome,Twp Exp 40.00

Black Hawk-Grundy,Mh Exp 98.00



Black Hills Energy,Util-Sr
Boelman, C. Dale,Twp Exp

Bramer, Martin,Twp Exp

Briggs Corporation,Med Sup-Ph
Bristow Investments, Lic,Rent-Va
Brown Supply Co. Inc.,Prts-Sr
Brown, Scott,Ct Costs-Atty

Bruns, Scott, Twp Exp

Brunsma, Steve,Ofc Sup-Cc
Business Card,Exp-Shf Admin/Ph
Buss, Diane,Ems Multi Hazard Trng
Butler Bremer Communications,Tele -Cc

Butler County Emergency,Ems Trng-Ph & Qtrly Approp

Butler County R.E.C.,Util -Cc/Sr/Gen Rel/Sr
Butler County Solid,Disp Fee -Mar 10
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc.,Eng-Sr

California Contractors,Suply-Sr

Campbell Supply,Suply-Sr

Care Facts,Equip Cont - Ph

Carpenter Uniform Company,Unif-Shf Admin
Cdw-G,Comp Equip-It

Cedar Valley Community,Mh Exp

Cedar Valley Rc & D,Dues-Cthse

Centec Cast Metal Products,Grave Mrkrs - Va
Central lowa Distr.,Sup-Jdntr/Dhs

Cerro Gordo County Sheriff,Bd&Care-Jail
Chickasaw County Public Health,Phep Rca-Ph
Citrix Systems Inc.,Licensing-It

Clarksville Lumber Co,Sup-Jail/Sr

Clarksville Pharmacy,Sup-Gen Rel/Cc
Clayton's Bakery,Ems Multi Hazard Trng

Clia Laboratory Program,Dues-Ph
Community Services Assoc.,Mh Exp

Cooper Motor Company,Car Exp-Shf Admin
Cordes Excavating,Snow Rmvl-Res Ctr
Covenant Clinic,Mh Exp

Crescent Moon, A-1 Septic Solutions,Shop-Sr
Debner, Lonna,Mlge - Ph

Dell Marketing L.P.,Comp Equip-It

Des Moines Stamp Mfg.,Sup -Aud

Dewitt, Cindy,Mige-Ph

Dillon Law Office,Lgl Repr-Mh/Chem Dep

DIt Solutions Inc.,Comp-Sr

Don's Truck Sales,Prts-Sr

Doug's Heating & Cooling,Maint-Cthse
Dralle, Sarah,Mige-Ph

Drenkow & Co, Rd,Self Funding

Dumont Harken Lumber Inc.,Lmbr-Sr
Dumont Telephone Company,Tele-Cthse/Dhs/Shf
Dumont, City Of,Util -Gen Rel

Dunn, Julie,Rent-Pat

Eclipse News Review,Publc

Edeker, Mervin,Twp Exp

Election Systems&Software Inc,Ballots/Equip-Elctns
Electronic Engineering Co.,Equip Cont-Ph/Dhs
Exceptional Persons Inc.,Mh Exp

Faber, Elizabeth,Phep Rca-Ph

Farm Plan,Prts-Cc/Sr

Fastenal Company,Suply-Sr

Fechts Sinclair Station,Car Exp-Shf/Cthse
Fleshner, Tamara L.,Mlge/Sch Of Instr - Ph
Fokkena, Holly,Reimb

Forry, Bonnie Kay,Mige - Ph

Francis Lauer Youth Services,Mh Exp

Frank Dunn Co.,Patch-Sr

Franken, Bernard,Twp Exp

Frey, Joyce,Mlige - Ph

Gibson Design & Fabrication,Suply-Sr
Gillund Enterprises,Suply-Sr

Global Industrial Equipment,Mnr Equip-Cthse
Goodwill Industries,Mh Exp

Greene Recorder, The,Publc

Greene, City Of,Util-Sr

243.51
60.00
80.00
89.88
120.00
4248.10
89.59
40.00
49.99
3231.31
165.00
143.70
7261.50
1390.74
17744.40
4574.70
439.00
380.57
10521.00
2127.30
450.91
340.00
100.00
308.87
282.53
1400.00
500.00
2250.00
229.84
281.99
29.70
150.00
50.00
58.25
527.50
379.00
156.00
159.60
1308.99
26.70
246.37
396.10

4186.48

851.36
15.41
73.08

4724.97
8.84
2528.74
31.45

400.00

664.00
60.00

513.77

209.00

341.79

6666.66
280.40
144.32

1208.41

349.01

815.56

294.30

350.00

679.00
20.00

207.31
70.00

154.96

830.35

1462.00

468.15

48.00



Hauser, Eldon,Twp Exp

Hedican, Kathryn,Mh Exp

Henning, Ronald,Twp Exp

Heyde, Milton,Rent-Gen Rel

Hinders, Mary Ann,Mige - Ph

Holiday Inn,Exp-Sr

Holiday Inn Mason City,Phep Rca-Ph
Ikon Office Solutions,Equip Cont -It/Elctns
Inforad Inc,Licensing-It

Inrcog,Prof Fees-Haz Mit

Interstate Battery Of,Prts-Sr

lowa Communities,Ins-Sr

lowa County Attorneys Assoc,Dues - Atty
lowa Dot,Sup-Cthse/Sr

lowa Prison Industries,Ofc Sup-Dhs/Jail/Sr
lowa State Bank,E911 Lease Pmt

Isaca, District li Treas,Dues-Aud

J & C Grocery,Bd&Care-Jail& Sup-Ph
J.M.S. Software,Misc-Shf Admin
Jacobs, Janice,Sch Of Instr-Rec
Johnson Plumbing & Htg.,Suply-Sr
Johnson Sanitary Products Inc,Suply-Sr
Johnson, Mark,Twp Exp

Johnson, Mary J.,Mige - Ph

Julien Care Facility,Mh Exp

Kampman, Dorothea,Mige - Ph

Kevin Pieters Well Drilling &,Well Rehab
Klahsen, John R.,Twp Exp

Klahsen, William,Twp Exp

Koch Brothers,Equip Cont-It

Label City,Sup-Elctn

Landers Hardware,Suply-Sr/Cthse
Larrabee Center Inc.,Mh Exp

Lebeck, Shawna,Mige-Comm Coord
Leisinger Body Shop,Car Exp-Unif Ptrl
Liberty Square Care Center,Mh Exp

Life Skills Training Center In,Mh Exp
Lincoln Savings Bank,Sup-Treas
Lindloff, Richard,Rent-Gen Rel
Logicmark,Medical-Va

Lutheran Services In lowa,Yth Shitr
Mahoney, Kathy,Mh Exp

Mail Services, Llc,Sup-Treas/Cthse
Mark Midler Law Firm,Mh Exp

Martin, Steven R.,Unif Allow-Cc

Marzen, Larry,Twp Exp

Matt Parrott & Sons Co.,Sup-Elctns
Matthew Bender & Co.,Law Lbry
Mehmen, Jay,Twp Exp

Mel's T.V. & Appliance,Bd&Care-Jail
Mental Health Center Of North,Mh Exp
Metropolitan Transit Authority,Mh Exp
Mid-America Publishing Corp.,Publc
Midamerican Energy,Util-Sr/Cc/Cthse/Dhs/Jail/Res Ctr
Midwest Answering Service,Equip Cont-Ph
Miller Building Supplies,Lmbr-Sr
Miller-Clark, Betty,Mlge-Ph
Mocic,Misc-Shf Invgtn

Myers-Cox Co.,Bd&Care-Jail

Nacvso, C/O Jim Golgart,Treasurer,Sch Of Instr-Va
Napa Auto Parts (P'burg),Suply-Sr
Nelsen, Dorothy,Mlige - Ph

Nolte, William W.,Twp Exp

Norbys Farm Fleet,Sup-Jdntr/Cc

North American Salt Company,Salt-Sr
North lowa Vocational Center |,Mh Exp
North Star Community Services,Mh Exp
O'brien Service & Towing,Car Exp-Unif Ptrl
Office Depot,Sup-Dhs/Ph/Treas/Aud/Dhs
Office Elements,Ofc Suply-Sr/Shf

Office World, Inc.,Sup-Elctns

Ovel Forest Products, Inc,Pile-Sr

P.C. Doc,Sup-Pat

120.00
400.00
140.00
215.00
337.89
258.72
284.53
6135.08
39.00
2627.61
93.95
175.00
294.00
124.82
1326.80
9735.35
10.00
1330.51
1050.00
117.53
12.50
295.58
40.00
324.53
4353.64
216.72
600.00
40.00
40.00
334.50
563.53
199.88
8882.50
488.11
170.70
3767.74
381.00
11.77
165.00
336.00
139.95
234.00
948.84
73.90
59.90
20.00
91.54
927.19
60.00
669.90
119.00
170.10
1042.78
8159.23
61.00
85.56
228.48
100.00
550.36
300.00
329.11
256.79
20.00
82.66
46600.12
110.47
2506.70
181.49
851.38
142.98
319.14
10215.00
150.00



Paetec,Tele-Cthse/Cc/Dhs/Sr
Parkersburg Lumber,Lmbr-Sr
Parkersburg True Value,Suply-Sr
Parkersburg, City Of,Util-Sr

Pathways Dba Cedar Valley,Prof Fees & Mh Exp
Penning, Sidney L.,Twp Exp

Petroblend Corp.,Suply-Sr

Phelps Implement Corp.,Grnds Maint
Pioneer Telephone,Tele -Atty

Pitney Bowes Inc.,Pstge Rental-Dhs
Powerplan,Prts-Sr

Psychiatric Associates,Mh Exp

Quality Inn,Sch Of Instr -Cc

Qwest,Tele -Atty

Radar Road Tec,Car Exp-Unif Ptrl

Radio Communication Systems,Mnr Equip-Cthse/Shf
Red Cross Chapter,Ems Trng-Ph
Regional Transit Commission,Mh Exp
Reiher, Todd C.,Twp Exp

Rileys Inc.,Sup-Cthsel/lt/Rec

Rodenbeck, Ed,Rent-Gen Rel

Roose, Holly,Mlge-Ph

Rottink, Calvin,Twp Exp

Schmitt Media Lic,Phep Rca-Ph

School Bus Sales,Suply-Sr

Schrage, Shari,Mlge - Pat

Schumacher Elev. Co.,Maint-Cthse/Dhs
Schurman, Curtis K.,Twp Exp

Shell Rock Family Health,Med Exmr

Shell Rock, City Of,Util-Sr

Shield Technology Corp,Equip-Shf Comm
Sidwell Company, The,Map-Sr

Siechs Pharmacy,Med Sup-Ph

Siems, Maria,Mige - Pat

Spodak, M.D., P.A., Michael K.,Ct Costs-Atty
St. Lukes Center For, Occupational Health,Test-Sr
Stanley Steemer Of Ne lowa,Maint-Cthse
Star Graphics,Unif-Jail

State Medical Examiner's Offic,Ct Costs-Atty
Steere, Calvin L.,Envir Educ-Cc

Superior Lamp & Supply,Suply-Sr

Taylor Physical Therapy,Cont Svc - Ph
Taylor, Michael J,Ct Costs-Atty
Terracon,Wet-Sr

Terry's Autobody, Lic,Reap-Trir

Theis, Kevin J,Depos - Atty

Therapeutic Advantage, Plc,Cont Svcs-Ph
Thorne Metal Works,Suply-Sr

Tjabring, Thola,Mige - Ph

Total Renovation,Chairs-Cthse
Treasurer, State Of lowa,Yth Shitr

Trepp, Sara R.,Tele-It

U.S. Cellular,Tele -Cc/Ph/Sr/Shf/IDhs/ValPat
U.S. Post Office,Pstg -Elctns

Ulrichs, Steve,Sch Of Instr-Va

United Healthcare Plan Of,Ins

Veridian Credit Union,Exp-Sr

Viet, Carole,Mlge-Ph

Von Bokern Assoc., Inc.,Atty Fee-Sr
Wabhltek,Equip Cont-Shf Comm

Wal Mart Community,Maint-Cc

Wallbaum, Joe Wm.,Twp Exp

Walton, Jennifer,Misc-Comm Coord
Waste Management Of,Maint-Cc/Dhs
Wedeking Sr., Joe,Rent-Gen Rel
Weinberg, Mike,Mlge-Eh

Wellsburg Ag,Fuel-Sr/Mh

Wessels, Ronald, Twp Exp

Wingfoot Commercial Tire,Tires-Sr
Winnebago County Public Health,Phep Rca-Ph
Winterberg, Kiley,Car Exp-Unif Ptrl

Zee Medical Services,Suply-Sr

Ziegler Inc.,Grader/Parts-Sr

969.24
90.00
153.22
15.50
20725.00
40.00
1754.88
2.24
6.00
300.00
6281.39
100.00
112.00
53.89
596.00
1217.79
200.00
321.00
80.00
1994.23
215.00
180.48
60.00
300.00
107.00
232.45
328.18
40.00
35.00
21.30
1000.00
5800.00
6.79
109.92
18318.36
100.00
1265.49
109.00
175.00
27.31
543.58
2800.00
2520.00
1425.00
6995.00
20.50
231.00
113.22
187.11
3044.15
13034.37
39.95
1700.40
168.00
35.70
5648.85
193.91
263.26
3250.00
1638.00
138.08
40.00
77.94
108.74
330.00
198.95
25272.64
20.00
3183.75
500.00
64.20
91.04
228811.77



Zurbriggen, Ryan,Misc-Comm Coord 70.14

Motion carried.

Moved by Nelson, second by Zimmerman to adjourn to Tuesday, April 13, 2010 at 9:00 A.M. Motion carried.

The above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes and proceedings of a regular adjourned
meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Butler County, lowa on April 6, 2010.



